# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	07/02/2001

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Safety 1st, Inc.		06/27/2001	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc.
Street Address:	45 Dan Road, Canton Commerce Center
City:	Canton
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02021
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: MASSACHUSETTS

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2514730	EASY-FIT-GATE
Registration Number:	2467333	SAFETY 1ST

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)231-7433

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

3172311313 Phone: Email: jgard@btlaw.com Correspondent Name: Julia Spoor Gard

Address Line 1: 11 South Meridian Street Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46204

3168-100 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Julia Spoor Gard

**TRADEMARK** 900045144 **REEL: 003276 FRAME: 0865** 

Signature:	/jsg/
Date:	03/27/2006
Total Attachments: 20	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page1.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page2.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page3.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page4.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page5.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page6.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page7.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page8.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page9.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page10.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page11.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page12.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page13.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page14.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page15.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page16.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page17.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page18.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page19.tif	
source=COSCO MERGER DOC#page20 tit	

FEDERALIDENTIFICATION FEDERALIDENTIFICATION NO. 35-1554636

NO. 04-2836423

NO. 35-1851471

Examiner

C

P

M R.A.

P.C.

# The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

William Francis Galvin

Secretary of the Commonwealth One Ashburton Place, Boston, Massachusetts 02108-1512

### ARTICLES OF CONSIDERATION MERGER

(General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 79)

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	Cosco. Inc. and Infantino, Inc.
	(both Indiana Corporations)
	with
	Safety lst, Inc.
	(a Massachusetts Corporation)
·	the constituent corporations, into
	Safety Ist. Inc.
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	ons organized under the laws of Massachusetts
The undersigned officers of each of the constituent cor	porations certify under the penalties of perjury as follows:
a stockholder of any constituent corporation, upon w  2. The effective date of the **cansatisfactor** **merger of **merger shall be the date approved and filed by the St	kept as provided by Subsection (c) thereof. The xecological ment to any of its stockholders, or to any person who was ritten request and without charge.  determined pursuant to the agreement of XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
desired, specify such date which shall not be more that	an thirty days after the date of filing:
July 2, 2001  3. (For a merger)  "The following amendments to the Articles of Organ pursuant to the agreement of mergen.	aization of the surviving corporation have been effected.
1) The name of the surviving of	
Dorel Juver	ile Group, Inc.
2) See Attachment A, Article I	I and Article VI.
*	
	•

(For a consolidation)

(b) State the total number of shares and the par value, if any, of each class of stock which the resulting corporation is authorized to issue:

WIT	HOUTPARVALUE		WITHPARVALUE	
TYPE	NUMBER OF SHARES	TYPE	NUMBEROFSHARES	PARVALUE
Common:		Common:		
Preferred:		Preferred:		

""(c) If more than one class of stock is authorized, state a distinguishing designation for each class and provide a description of the preferences, voting powers, qualifications, and special or relative rights or privileges of each class and of each series then established.

\*\*(d) The restrictions, if any, on the transfer of stock contained in the agreement of consolidation are:

--(c) Other lawful provisions if any, for the conduct and regulation of the business and affairs of the corporation, for its voluntary dissolution, or for limiting, defining, or regulating the powers of the corporation, or of its directors or stockhold ers, or of any class of stockholders:

- 4. The information contained in Item 4 is not a permanent part of the Articles of Organization of the XXXXIXINGX "surviving corporation.
- (2) The street address of the kasakingxix surviving corporation in Massachusetts is: (post office boxes are not acceptable)
  45 Dan Road, Canton Commerce Center, Canton, MA 02021

President:	AME	RESIDENTIALADDRESS	POST OFFICE ADDRESS	•
Treasurer:	See Attachm	ent B.		
Clerk	•	,		• '
Directors:		•		
		· ·		
		•		
		•		
				•
(c) The fiscal v	rear end (i.e. cox ver)	of the trendrical surviving commission	shall end on the last day of the month of	
•		·		Decembe
(d) the name :		f the resident agent, if any, of the Nessel	printing corporation is:	
	Corpora	tion Service Comment		
	84 State			
	84 State	Street MA 02109	,	·
	84 State	Street		
٠,	84 State	Street		
• ,	84 State	Street		·
	84 State	Street		
	84 State	Street		
	84 State Boston,	Street MA 02109	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc	·
The undersigned	84 State Boston, i	Street MA 02109  **Good And Clerk / ***********************************	Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc (f/k/a Safety 1st, Inc.)	
x corporation o	d *President AXXA AXXA  d *President AXXA AXXA  regarized under the law  merger has been duly	Street  MA 02109  Machinand "Clerk MANAGEMANNE" of sof Massachuseus, further state under to executed on behalf of such comporation	(f/k/a Safety 1st, Inc.)	···········
x corporation o	84 State Boston, i	Street  MA 02109  Machinand "Clerk MANAGEMANNE" of sof Massachuseus, further state under to executed on behalf of such comporation	(f/k/a Safety let Toc)	···········

	a and bost outce address of a	ach director and officer	of the Aregoldon "n	uriving corporati	on ike
NAME	RESIDENTIALA		POST OFFICE		
President:				<b></b>	•
Treasurer: See	Attachment B.			•	•
Clerk				•	.•
Directors:					
•				•	
			•		
•		•	. '		,
(c) The fiscal year end (i.e. tax y	vent) of the "MARGARY "survi	ving corporation shall	end on the last day of	rhe month of T	) <u>1</u>
			· •		Jecem!
(d) The name and business addr COrporation Se	ervice Company, 84 S				
1	orvior adapting, of o	cate Street, po	oston, ma uzius	· .	
	4 a	*			
				S	
* * · ·			•		
FOR MASSACHUSETTS CORPO	ORATIONS .	÷	• • • •	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
FOR MASSACHUSETTS CORPO	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Dore	l Juvenile Gro	p, Inc.	
The undersigned *President /	and *Clerk A	er state under the next	k/a Safety 1st	Inc.)	
The undersigned *President /	e laws of Massachusetts, furth	er state under the next	k/a Safety 1st	Inc.)	*
The undersigned *President / ***  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section of the consolidation	vand *Clerk Avand	of (f/	k/a Safety 1st	Inc.)	
The undersigned *President / ***  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section of the consolidation	e laws of Massachusetts, furth	of (f/	k/a Safety 1st alcies of perjuty that t ally approved in the m	Inc.)	
The undersigned *President / **  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, Sec. See. a	vand *Clerk Avand	of (f/	k/a Safety 1st alties of perjuty that to alty approved in the m	Inc.) he agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXX	
The undersigned *President / And corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides	c laws of Massachuseus, further duly executed on behalf of strong 78.	er state under the pen- uch corporation and di ure	k/a Safety 1st alties of perjury that to alties of perjury that to ally approved in the many	Inc.) he agreement of anner required by	
The undersigned *President / **  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Jonathan Reynolds ORCANIONS ORGANIONS ORGANIONS ORGANIONS	vand *Clerk Area c laws of Massachuseus, further duly executed on behalf of strion 78.  attached for signat	er state under the pen- uch corporation and di ure	k/a Safety 1st alties of perjury that to alties of perjury that to ally approved in the many	Inc.) he agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXX	
he undersigned *President / **  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been feneral Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Nick Costides  Jonathan Reynolds OR CORPORATIONS ORGANI	vand *Clerk Area c laws of Massachuseus, further duly executed on behalf of strion 78.  attached for signat	er state under the pen- uch corporation and di ure	k/a Safety 1st alties of perjuty that to alty approved in the many appro	Inc.) he agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXX	
The undersigned *President / **  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Johathan Reynolds OREONFORATIONS ORGANI	vand *Clerk Area c laws of Massachuseus, further duly executed on behalf of strion 78.  attached for signat	er state under the penuch corporation and di	k/a Safety 1st.  aldes of perjury that a  ally approved in the m	Inc.) he agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	TEAX
The undersigned *President / **  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Nick Costides  Jonathan Reynolds ORCORPORATIONS ORGANI The undersigned, † President Cosco, Inc.	c laws of Massachuseurs, further duly executed on behalf of surion 78.  attached for signative of the surion of th	er state under the penuch corporation and di ure  HAN MASSACHUSEI	k/a Safety 1st  alties of perjuty that r  alty approved in the m  ———————————————————————————————————	Inc.)  the agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	KAX
The undersigned *President / **  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been feneral Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Nick Costides  Jonathan Reynolds OR CORPORATIONS ORGAN The undersigned, † President Cosco, Inc.  Indiana	c laws of Massachuseus, further duly executed on behalf of station 78.  attached for signat	er state under the penduch corporation and discurred  HAN MASSACHUSET  and †† Seconder the penduch corporation and the seconder the penduck of penduck of penducks	k/a Safety 1st.  alties of perjuty that to alty approved in the m  , *Presi  TS  Tetary  , a corporation organic  fjury that the agreement	Inc.)  the agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	KAX
The undersigned *President / **  Consolidation / *merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Nick Costides  Jonathan Reynolds  FOR CORPORATIONS ORGANI  The undersigned, † President Cosco, Inc.	c laws of Massachuseus, further duly executed on behalf of station 78.  attached for signat	er state under the penduch corporation and discurred  HAN MASSACHUSET  and †† Seconder the penduch corporation and the seconder the penduck of penduck of penducks	k/a Safety 1st.  alties of perjuty that to alty approved in the m  , *Presi  TS  Tetary  , a corporation organic  fjury that the agreement	Inc.)  the agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	KAX
The undersigned President / And a corporation organized under the consolidation / merger has been General Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Nick Costides  Jonathan Reynolds ORCORPORATIONS ORGAN The undersigned, † Preside  f Cosco, Inc.  Indiana  merger has been duly adopted by	Zand *Clerk And c laws of Massachuseurs, further duly executed on behalf of strion 78.  Attached for signation of the man such corporation in the man	er state under the penduch corporation and did  ure  HAN MASSACHUSET  and †† Seconder the penduch corporation and the seconder the penduces of penduces of penduces of penduces required by the later the penduced by the later required by the later the penduces of penduces	k/a Safety 1st.  alties of perjuty that to alty approved in the m  , *Presi  TS  Tetary  , a corporation organi  fjury that the agreement  ws of Indiana	Inc.) he agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	KAX
The undersigned *President / **  corporation organized under the consolidation / *merger has been general Laws, Chapter 156B, See a Nick Costides  Nick Costides  Jonathan Reynolds ORCORPORATIONS ORGANITHE Undersigned, † President Cosco, Inc.  Indiana  merger has been duly adopted by	Exist and Clerk And the laws of Massachuseurs, further state uncommended for signatured and statement of the signature of the sinterest of the signature of the signature of the signature of the	er state under the penduch corporation and discurred  HAN MASSACHUSET  and †† Seconder the penduch corporation and the seconder the penduces of penducer required by the latest the seconder the seconde	k/a Safety 1st.  alties of perjuty that to alty approved in the m  , *Presi  TS  Tetary  , a corporation organic  fjury that the agreement	Inc.) he agreement of anner required by dent XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX	KAX

Jonathan Reynolds, Secretary

Linkyra	AME.	RESIDENTIAL	ADDRESS	TPÔCT	OFFICE ADDRESS
President:	,			1031	C. LICEANDRESS
Treasurer:			•	•	
	•				· /.
Clerk:					
Directors:					
			•		
	•				
c) The fiscal year	ir end (i.e. rax year)	of the "resulting / "su	rviving corporation s	end on the las	r day of the month of:
d) The name an	d business address o	f the resident agent, it	fany, of the *Assulti	ng / *survivine co	noration is:
tem 5 below r	may be deleted if	the resulting/survivi	ng compension is	armained under	the laws of Massachusert
					Massachusens for any prior
rovided in Chap	orer 181.		or any such conga	ion, including taxe	zi, in the same manner as
he undersigned to corporation orga	inized ander the law megar has been duly	sident and *Clerk / *1 s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf ni	reher cross under ch	penalties of perju	ry that the agreement of n the manner required by
he undersigned corporation organization / *	President Vice Pre	sident and *Clerk / *1 s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf ni	reher cross under ch	penaltics of perju nd duly approved i	ry that the agreement of n the manner required by
he undersigned to corporation orga	President Vice Pre anized under the law menter has been duly	sident and *Clerk / *1 s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf ni	reher cross under ch	penalties of perjuend duly approved i	n the manner required by
he undersigned scorporation orga corporation / *i	President Vice Pre anized under the law menter has been duly	sident and *Clerk / *1 s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf ni	reher cross under ch	penalties of perjuend i	ry that the agreement of n the manner required by , "President / "Vice Presiden
he undersigned scorporation orga corporation / *i	President Vice Pre anized under the law menter has been duly	sident and *Clerk / *1 s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf ni	reher cross under ch	nd duly approved i	n the manner required by , "President / "Vice President
he undersigned corporation organisolidation / Y	President Vice President anized under the law menter has been duly pter 1568, Section 7	esident and *Clerk / *, s of Massachuserts, für executed on behalf of 8.	rther state under the f such corporation a	nd duly approved i	n the manner required by
he undersigned corporation organization / Y <sub>1</sub> control Laws, Ch	President Vice President anized under the law menter has been duly pter 1568, Section 7	sident and *Clerk / *, s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 8.	rther state under the f such corporation a	nd duly approved i	n the manner required by , "President / "Vice President
he undersigned corporation organization / Y <sub>1</sub> control Laws, Ch	President Vice President anized under the law menter has been duly pter 1568, Section 7	sident and *Clerk / *, s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 8.	THAN MASSACH	nd duly approved i	n the manner required by , "President / "Vice President
he undersigned corporation organization / Yi control Laws, Chi	President Vice President anized under the law menter has been duly pter 1568, Section 7	sident and *Clerk / * s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 8.  IN A STATE OTHER	THAN MASSACH	USETTS	n the manner required by  _, "President / "Vice Presiden  # , "Clerk / "Assistant Cler
he undersigned corporation organization / Yi control Laws, Chicago Corporation of the undersigned, Infant	President Vice President anized under the law menter has been duly pter 1568, Section 7	sident and *Clerk / *. s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 8.  IN A STATE OTHER	THAN MASSACH	USETTS  Cretary  . 2 corporation	n the manner required by
he undersigned corporation organisolidation / Yreneral Laws, Chromosoft Corporation of the undersigned,  Infant Indiana	President Vice President anized ender the law menter has been duly pter 156B, Section 7	sident and *Clerk / *, s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 8.  IN A STATE OTHER	THAN MASSACH  and †† Se	USETTS  Cretary  . 2 corporation of perjury that the	n the manner required by  _, "President / "Vice Presiden  # , "Clerk / "Assistant Cler
he undersigned corporation orga- consolidation / Yi icineral Laws, Chi OR CORPORAT he undersigned, Infant Indiana	President Vice President anized ender the law menter has been duly pter 156B, Section 7	sident and *Clerk / *, s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 8.  IN A STATE OTHER	THAN MASSACH  and †† Se	USETTS  Cretary  . 2 corporation of perjury that the	n the manner required by
The undersigned corporation orga- consolidation / violenceal Laws, Christenceal Laws, Chr	President Vice President anized under the laws merger has been duly opter 1568, Section 17 President ino, Inc.	sident and *Clerk / *. s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 8.  IN A STATE OTHER	THAN MASSACH  and †† Se	USETTS  Cretary  . 2 corporation of perjury that the	n the manner required by
The undersigned corporation orga- consolidation / vicencral Laws, Christeneral Laws, Chri	President Vice President anized ander the law menter has been duly per 156B, Section To President ino. Inc.	sident and *Clerk / *  s of Massachusers, für executed on behalf of 18.  IN A STATE OTHER	THAN MASSACH  and †† Se	USETTS  Cretary  . 2 corporation of perjury that the	n the manner required by
corporation organisolidation / Yichicanal Laws, Christianal Laws, Christiana Laws, Christianal Laws, Christiana	President Vice President of Pre	sident and *Clerk / *, s of Massachusers, fine executed on behalf of 8.  IN A STATE OTHER  corporation in the massace to the corporation in the massace to the corporation of the corp	THAN MASSACH  and †† Se	USETTS  CTETATY  . 2 corporation of perjury that the	n the manner required by
corporation organization of the corporation of the control Liws, Christoneral Liws, Christoneral Liws, Christoneral Liws, Christoneral Liws, Christoneral Liws, Christoneral Lindiana of the control character of the officer A choice of the officer A choice of the president of the officer A choice of the officer of the office	President Vice President anized ander the law menter has been duly per 156B, Section To President ino. Inc.	sident and *Clerk / *.  s of Massachusers, fine executed on behalf of 88.  IN A STATE OTHER  further state to corporation in the massachusetti Chapter 1568.	THAN MASSACH  and †† Se	USETTS  Cretary  . 2 corporation of perjury that the laws of	n the manner required by  , "President / "Vice President , "Clerk / "Assistant Cler , "Clerk / "Assistant Cler on organized under the laws of agreement of **Caronidonate** Indiana

(b) The nam	e, residential address and p	post office address of each o	lirector and officer of th	ne "resulting / "surviving corporation is:
n 11	NAME	RESIDENTIALADDI	RESS	POST OFFICE ADDRESS
President:	•		•	
Treasurer:			~	
Clerk:				
Directors:			-	
				,
(c) The fisca	i year end (i.e. tax year) of	the "resulting / "surviving	corporation skall end o	on the last day of the month of
		the resident agent, if any, o		
Item 5 belo	w may be deleted if th	c resulting/surviving	poration is organize	d under the laws of Massachuserts.
obligation cre in the Comm accept service provided in	at Laws, Chapter 181, and atted by General Laws, Cha- nonwealth of Massachusetts, of process in any action	pter 156B Section 85, so lead in hereby irrevocably a for the enforcement of any	ncurred by the "resulting ong as any liability rem ppoints the Secretary of	tituent foreign corporation qualified g / "surviving corporation, including the sains outstanding against the corporation of the Commonwealth as its agent to ding taxes, in the same manner as
		•		
<ul><li>corporation</li><li>consolidation</li></ul>	organized ander the laws	executed on behalf of such	ate under the penalties	of perjury that the agreement of pproved in the manner required by
	<u> </u>	•		President / Vice President
/		*	4	*Clerk / *Assistant Clerk
FOR CORPO	PRATIONS ORGANIZED I	N A STATE OTHER THAN	MASSACHUSETTS	
The undersig	ned, † <u>President</u>		and †† Secretar	у ,
of <u>Inf</u>	antino, Inc.			corporation organized under the laws of
Indian	ıa	further state under	•	that the agreement of Managakowana
merger has l	seen duly adopted by such	corporation in the manner	<i>*</i>	
*Delese the ina †Specify the off to those of the corporation org ††Specify the o		corresponding † _ Massachusetts sapter 1568.	Martin Schwar	tz, President

### Attachment A

## DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTS TO ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

ARTICLE II is hereby amended by deleting all language contained therein, and inserting in place thereof, the following:

To engage in any lawful activity for which corporations may be organized under the Massachusetts Business Corporation Law, including, but not limited to, the manufacture of various juvenile products, ready-to-assemble furniture, and home furnishings.

ARTICLE VI is hereby amended by deleting all language contained therein, and inserting in place thereof, the following:

### 1. Rights to Indemnification and Advancement of Expenses.

- (a) The Corporation shall indemnify as a matter of right every person made a party to a proceeding because such person is or was
  - (i) a member of the Board of Directors of the Corporation,

(ii) an officer of the Corporation, or

(iii) while a director or officer of the Corporation, serving at the Corporation's request as a director, officer, partner, member, manager, trustee, employee, or agent of another foreign or domestic corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust, employee benefit plan, or other enterprise, whether for profit or not,

(each an "Indemnitee") against all liability incurred by such person in connection with the proceeding; provided that it is determined in the specific case that indemnification of such person is permissible in the circumstances because such person has met the standard of conduct for indemnification specified in the Massachusetts Business Corporation Law ("BCL"). The Corporation shall pay for or reimburse the reasonable expenses incurred by an Indemnitee in connection with any such proceeding in advance of final disposition thereof in accordance with the procedures and subject to the conditions specified in the BCL. The Corporation shall indemnify as a matter of right an Indemnitee who is wholly successful, on the merits or otherwise, in the defense of any such proceeding, against reasonable expenses incurred by the Indemnitee in connection with the proceeding without the requirement of a determination as set forth in the first sentence of this paragraph.

- (b) Upon demand by a person for indemnification or advancement of expenses, as the case may be, the Corporation shall expeditiously determine whether the person is entitled thereto in accordance with this Article VI and the procedures specified in the BCL.
- (c) The indemnification provided under this Article VI shall apply to any proceeding arising from acts or omissions occurring before or after the adoption of this Article VI.
- Other Rights Not Affected. Nothing contained in this Article VI shall limit or preclude the exercise or be deemed exclusive of any right under the law, by contract or otherwise, relating to indemnification of or advancement of expenses to any individual who is or was a director, officer, employee or agent of the Corporation, or the ability of the Corporation to otherwise indemnify or advance expenses to any such individual. It is the intent of this Article VI to provide indemnification to directors and officers to the fullest extent now or hereafter permitted by law consistent with the terms and conditions of this Article VI. Therefore, indemnification shall be provided in accordance with this Article VI irrespective of the nature of the legal or equitable theory upon which a claim is made, including without limitation negligence, breach of duty, mismanagement, corporate waste, breach of contract, breach of warranty, strict liability, violation of federal or state securities laws, violation of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, or violation of any other state or federal laws, subject to the conditions specified in the BCL.

# Attachment B

The name, residential address and post office address of each officer and director of the surviving corporation are:

Nick Costides  Donald March	4509 Heatherwood Blvd. Greenwood, Indiana 46143	2525 State Street Columbus, Indiana 47201
Donald March	In the second	Columbus, Indiana 47201
Donald March	ACTA Cilera TT:11 TO	
	4574 Silver Hill Drive	2525 State Street
	Greenwood, Indiana 46142	Columbus, Indiana 47201
onathan	4923 E. Windsor Lane	2525 State Street
Reynolds	Columbus, Indiana 47201	Columbus, Indiana 47201
Martin Schwartz	9 Roxborough Avenue	1255 Greene Avenue,
	Westmount Quebec	Suite 300
	H3Y 1M1	Westmount, Quebec
		H3Z 2A4
effrey Schwartz	424 Russell Hill Road	1365 Midway Blvd.,
	Toronto, Ontario M5P 2S3	Unit 27, Ste. 100
		Mississauga, Ontario
	:	L5T 2J5
?	Leynolds Martin Schwartz	Onathan Leynolds Agrin Schwartz  9 Roxborough Avenue Westmount Quebec H3Y 1M1  effrey Schwartz  424 Russell Hill Road

### THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

# ARTICLES OF MERGER (General Laws, Chapter 156B, Section 79)

I hereby approve the within Artic		Merger and	
the filing fee in the amount of 5		, having been paid	,
said articles are deemed to have b	een filed with r	ne chis	
day of	20 01	•	
•			
		ii.	
Effective date	•		

# WILLIAM FRANCIS GALVIN

Secretary of the Commonwealth

# TO BE FILLED IN BY CORPORATION Photocopy of document to be sent to:

			man. Esq. American		
Вож	82001,	India	anapolis,	IN	46282
hone	(317)	236-	-2289		

### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

THIS AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER, is made and entered into as of June 27, 2001 (the "Agreement") among Cosco, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Cosco"), Infantino, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Infantino") and Safety 1<sup>st</sup>, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation ("Safety").

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Cosco is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, with a current authorized capital stock consisting of One Thousand (1,000) common shares, all of which are issued and outstanding (the "Cosco Stock");

WHEREAS, Infantino is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the State of Indiana, with a current authorized capital stock consisting of One Thousand (1,000) common shares, all of which are issued and outstanding (the "Infantino Stock");

WHEREAS, Safety is a corporation duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, with a current authorized capital stock consisting of One Hundred (100) common shares, with a par value of \$.01 per share, of which one (1) share has been duly issued and is now outstanding (the "Safety Stock");

WHEREAS, the respective boards of directors of Cosco and Infantino have deemed it desirable and in the respective best interests of Cosco, Infantino and Safety that Cosco and Infantino be merged with and into Safety (Safety being sometimes hereinafter referred to as the "Surviving Corporation") pursuant to the terms and conditions contained herein (the "Merger") and have each, by resolutions duly adopted, approved this Agreement and the Merger;

WHEREAS, Dorel U.S.A., Inc. ("Dorel USA"), as the sole shareholder of Cosco, Infantino and Safety, has approved this Agreement and the Merger by written consent; and

WHEREAS, at the Effective Time (as defined herein), all of the Cosco Stock and Infantino Stock shall be cancelled, and Dorel USA shall wholly own all equity interest in the Surviving Corporation following the Merger;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto have agreed as follows:

# ARTICLE I The Merger

In accordance with the applicable provisions of the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and the State of Indiana, as of the Effective Time, Cosco and Infantino shall be merged with and into Safety, and Safety shall be the surviving corporation of the Merger, governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Section 1.1 Effective Time. The Merger shall become effective at 11:59 p.m., EST, on the evening of June 30, 2001, and such date and time shall be the "Effective Time" referred to in this Agreement.

Section 1.2 Articles of Merger. On or before June 30, 2001, Articles of Merger shall be executed and filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Indiana as provided in the Indiana Business Corporation Law (the "IBCL") and Articles of Merger/Consolidation shall be executed and filed with the Secretary of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as provided in the Business Corporation Law of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts (the "BCLM").

Section 1.3 Other Actions. Safety, Cosco and Infantino shall take all such actions as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate in order to fully effectuate the Merger. In case at any time after the Effective Time any further action is necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Agreement, the officers and directors of the Surviving Corporation shall take all such action.

Section 1.4 Effect of the Merger. As of the Effective Time, Cosco and Infantino shall be merged with and into Safety, the separate corporate existence of Cosco and Infantino shall cease and the Surviving Corporation shall continue the business of Cosco, Infantino and Safety. The Surviving Corporation shall possess all of the assets, rights, privileges, immunities, powers, and franchises, and shall be subject to and assume all of the duties and liabilities of Cosco and Infantino. The effect of the Merger shall be otherwise as provided under the BCLM and the IBCL.

Section 1.5. Name, Articles, Bylaws, Officers and Directors of Surviving Corporation. As of the Effective Time, the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. (hereafter, "Dorel Juvenile"). The Articles of Organization of the Surviving Corporation, as duly adopted by the Board of Directors, shall be restated as of the Effective Time, as reflected in the Articles of Merger/Consolidation attached hereto as Exhibit A. The Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation, as duly adopted by the Board of Directors, shall be restated as of the Effective Time. As of the Effective Time, the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation shall be as follows:

### Officers

President & Chief Executive Officer Executive Vice President, Operations

Nick Costides Jeffery Hale Executive Vice President and Treasurer
Executive Vice President, Sales & Marketing
Executive Vice President, Human Resources
Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Donald E. March Donald K. Mitchell H.E. Rachie
Jonathan P. Reynolds

### **Directors**

Martin Schwartz Jeffrey Schwartz

These directors and officers shall take office as of the Effective Time and shall remain in office until such time thereafter as they may be replaced or removed in accordance with the Restated Articles of Organization and the Restated Bylaws of the Surviving Corporation and the applicable provisions of the BCLM.

Section 1.5 Capital Structure. The authorized capital stock of the Surviving Corporation shall be unaffected by the Merger and shall remain at One Hundred (100) shares of common stock, par value \$.01 per share.

Section 1.6 Assets and Liabilities. The title to all assets and other property owned by Cosco and Infantino shall vest in the Surviving Corporation without reversion or impairment. All liabilities of Cosco and Infantino shall be assumed by the Surviving Corporation by virtue of the Merger and by operation of law.

Section 1.7 Tax Treatment. The parties intend that the Merger will constitute a tax-free reorganization as described in Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code").

Section 1.8 <u>Purpose</u>. The purpose of the Surviving Corporation shall be to engage in any lawful activity for which corporations may be organized under the BCLM, including, but not limited to, the manufacture of various juvenile products, ready-to-assemble furniture and home furnishings.

### ARTICLE II Stock

Section 2.1. Conversion of Safety Stock. At the Effective Time, each share of Safety Stock shall be automatically converted on a one-to-one basis into stock of the Surviving Corporation. The stock certificate representing shares of Safety Stock shall be exchanged to reflect the change of the Surviving Corporation's name to Dorel Juvenile.

Section 2.2 Surrender of Certificates. Prior to the Effective Time, Dorel USA shall surrender to Safety for cancellation the stock certificates representing all issued and outstanding shares of Cosco and Infantino, respectively.

\*

Section 2.3 Cancellation of Cosco Stock and Infantino Stock. As of the Effective Time, by virtue of the Merger and by operation of law without any action by Dorel USA, Cosco or Infantino, all authorized capital stock of Cosco and of Infantino, including, but not limited to, all of such shares that are now issued and outstanding, shall be cancelled.

# ARTICLE III Representations of the Parties

Section 3.1. Representations of Safety. Safety hereby represents and warrants to Cosco and Infantino that, as of the Effective Date:

- (i) Safety is duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the BCLM and has the requisite corporate power to carry on its business as it is now being conducted.
- (ii) Safety is duly qualified as a foreign corporation to do business, and is in good standing, in each jurisdiction where the nature of its activities makes such qualification necessary, except where the failure to be so qualified would not have a material adverse effect.
- (iii) Safety's business is not being conducted in violation of any applicable law, ordinance, rule, regulation, decree or order of any court or governmental entity, and Safety is not in default or violation of any term, condition or provision of (i) its Articles of Organization or its Bylaws, or (ii) any mortgage, indenture, contract, agreement, lease or other instrument to which Safety is now a party or by which it or any of its properties or assets may be bound, except for such violations and defaults which do not have a material adverse effect on the condition (financial or otherwise), results of operations, properties, assets, liabilities, prospects or business of Safety.
- (iv) Safety has full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and any and all related agreements and to consummate the Merger contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the Merger contemplated hereby have been duly, validly and unanimously authorized by the Board of Directors of Safety and approved by the sole shareholder thereof, and no other proceedings on the part of Safety are necessary to authorize this Agreement. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Safety, and this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Safety, enforceable against Safety in accordance with its terms.

- (v) There is no action, proceeding or investigation in any court or before any governmental or regulatory authority pending or threatened in writing or orally threatened against Safety which seeks to enjoin or obtain damages in respect of the consummation of the Merger contemplated hereby.
- (vi) The fair market value of the Dorel Juvenile stock that Dorel USA will hold as a result of the Merger and other consideration received by Dorel USA will be approximately equal to the fair market value of the Cosco Stock and Infantino Stock surrendered in exchange therefor.
- (vii) Safety has no plan or intention to reacquire any of its stock involved with the Merger.
- (viii) Safety has no plan or intention to sell or otherwise dispose of any of the assets of Cosco or Infantino acquired in the Merger, except for dispositions made in the ordinary course of business or transfers described in Section 368(a)(2)(C) of the Code.
- (ix) Following the Merger, Dorel Juvenile will continue the historic business of Cosco and Infantino or use a significant portion of Cosco's and Infantino's historic business assets in a business.
- (x) There is no intercorporate indebtedness existing between Safety and Cosco or between Safety and Infantino that was issued, acquired, or will be settled at a discount.
- (xi) Safety is not an investment company as defined in Code Sections 368(a)(2)(F)(iii) and 368(a)(2)(F)(iv).
- (xii) The fair market value of the assets of Cosco and Infantino transferred to Safety will equal or exceed the sum of the liabilities assumed by Safety plus the amount of liabilities, if any, to which the transferred assets are subject.
- (xiii) The total adjusted basis of the assets of Cosco and Infantino transferred to Safety will equal or exceed the sum of the liabilities assumed by Safety plus the amount of liabilities, if any, to which the transferred assets are subject.
- (xiv) There will be no fractional shares issued in the Merger.
- (xv) Safety will pay or assume only those expenses of Cosco and Infantino that are solely and directly related to the Merger in accordance with the guidelines established in Rev. Rul. 73-53, 1973-1 C.B. 187.

(xvi) No representation or warranty by Safety in this Agreement contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omits or will omit the statement of a material fact necessary to make the statements not misleading.

Section 3.2. Representations of Cosco and Infantino. Cosco and Infantino hereby represent and warrant to Safety and to each other that, as of the Effective Date:

- (i) Cosco and Infantino, respectively, are duly incorporated and validly existing under the laws of the IBCL and have the requisite corporate power to carry on their businesses as they are now being conducted.
- (ii) Cosco and Infantino, respectively, are duly qualified as foreign corporations to do business, and are in good standing, in each jurisdiction where the nature of their activities makes such qualification necessary, except where the failure to be so qualified would not have a material adverse effect.
- (iii) Neither Cosco's nor Infantino's business is being conducted in violation of any applicable law, ordinance, rule, regulation, decree or order of any court or governmental entity, and neither Cosco nor Infantino is in default or violation of any term, condition or provision of (i) its Articles of Organization or its Bylaws, or (ii) any mortgage, indenture, contract, agreement, lease or other instrument to which Cosco or Infantino is now a party or by which it or any of its properties or assets may be bound, except for such violations and defaults which do not have a material adverse effect on the condition (financial or otherwise), results of operations, properties, assets, liabilities, prospects or business of Cosco or Infantino.
- Cosco and Infantino, respectively, have full power and authority to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and any and all related agreements and to consummate the Merger contemplated hereby. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the consummation of the Merger contemplated hereby have been duly, validly and unanimously authorized by the respective Boards of Directors of Cosco and Infantino and approved by the sole shareholder thereof, and no other proceedings on the part of Cosco or Infantino are necessary to authorize this Agreement. Subject to the foregoing, this Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Cosco and Infantino, respectively, and this Agreement constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Cosco and Infantino, enforceable against Cosco or Infantino in accordance with its terms.

- (v) There is no action, proceeding or investigation in any court or before any governmental or regulatory authority pending or threatened in writing or orally threatened against Cosco or Infantino which seeks to enjoin or obtain damages in respect of the consummation of the Merger contemplated hereby.
- (vi) The fair market value of the Dorel Juvenile stock that Dorel USA will hold as a result of the Merger and other consideration received by Dorel USA will be approximately equal to the fair market value of the Cosco Stock and Infantino Stock surrendered in exchange therefor.
- (vii) Prior to and in connection with the Merger, (a) neither Cosco nor Infantino has plans or intentions to redeem any stock of Cosco or Infantino held by Dorel USA or to make any distribution with respect to any stock of Cosco or Infantino held by Dorel USA within the meaning of Treasury Regulation §1.368-1(e)(1)(ii); (b) neither Cosco nor Infantino has redeemed (and will not redeem) any Cosco or Infantino stock, within the meaning of Treasury Regulation §1.368-1(e)(1)(ii), with respect thereto; and (c) no person that is related to Cosco or Infantino, within the meaning of Treasury Regulation §1.368-1(e)(3)(i), has acquired (or will acquire) Cosco or Infantino stock from any holder thereof.
- (viii) The liabilities of Cosco and Infantino assumed by Safety and the liabilities to which the transferred assets of Cosco and Infantino are subject were incurred by Cosco and Infantino in the ordinary course of their respective businesses.
- (ix) Cosco, Infantino and Dorel USA will pay their respective expenses, if any, incurred in connection with the Merger.
- (x) There is no intercorporate indebtedness existing between Cosco and Safety or between Infantino and Safety that was issued, acquired, or will be settled at a discount.
- (xi) Neither Cosco nor Infantino is an investment company as defined in Code Sections 368(a)(2)(F)(iii) and 368(a)(2)(F)(iv).
  - (xii) Neither Cosco nor Infantino is under the jurisdiction of a court in a Title 11 or similar case within the meaning of Code Section 368(a)(3)(A).
  - (xiii) The fair market value of the assets of Cosco and Infantino transferred to Safety will equal or exceed the sum of the liabilities assumed by Safety plus the amount of liabilities, if any, to which the transferred assets are subject.

- (xiv) The total adjusted basis of the assets of Cosco and Infantino transferred to Safety will equal or exceed the sum of the liabilities assumed by Safety plus the amount of liabilities, if any, to which the transferred assets are subject.
- (xv) There will be no fractional shares issued in the Merger.
- (xvi) Safety will pay or assume only those expenses of Cosco and Infantino that are solely and directly related to the Merger in accordance with the guidelines established in Rev. Rul. 73-53, 1973-1 C.B. 187.
- (xvii) No representation or warranty by Cosco or Infantino, respectively, in this Agreement contains or will contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omits or will omit the statement of a material fact necessary to make the statements not misleading.

### ARTICLE IV Miscellaneous

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts with the same effect as if each party had signed the same document; that all counterparts shall be construed together and shall constitute one and the same document; and that facsimile transmissions of the executed version of this Agreement or any counterpart thereof shall have the same force and effect as the original.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement, having first been duly approved by resolutions of the respective Board of Directors of each corporation and approved by their respective shareholders is hereby executed on behalf of each of Cosco, are an and Safety by their respective officers, all as of the date first above written.

a Massachusetts corporation
By:  Nick Costides, President & Chief Executive Officer
By:
Treasurer
COSCO, INC.
an Indiana corporation
By: Nick Costides, President & Chief Executive
Officer
Donald March, Executive Vice President & Treasurer
INFANTINO, INC. an Indiana corporation
Ву:
Martin Schwarz, President
Ву:

Donald March, Treasurer

. 803831.S

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Agreement, having first been duly approved by resolutions of the respective Board of Directors of each corporation and approved by their respective shareholders is hereby executed on behalf of each of Cosco, Infantino and Safety by their respective officers, all as of the date first above written.

/
CAECTY 1St INC
SAFETY 1 <sup>st</sup> , INC.
a Massachusetts corporation
By: //w/ Solito
Mck Costides, President & Chief Executive
Officer
man //
Ву:
Donald March, Executive Vice President &
Treasurer
cosco, inc/
an Indiana corporation
an indiana corporation
By: //w/
Mick Costides, President & Chief Executive-
Officer
2000
Ву: (1) 4
Donald March, Executive Vice President &
Treasurer
INFANTINO, INC.
an Indiana corporation
" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "
Ву:
Martin Schwartz, President
By: 2
Donald March, Treasurer

803831.5

## **EXHIBIT A**

Restated Articles of Organization of Dorel Juvenile Group, Inc. f/k/a Safety 1<sup>st</sup>, Inc. as Reflected in the Articles of Merger/Consolidation

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003276 FRAME: 0886

**RECORDED: 03/27/2006**